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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AND EXCISE DUTY AMENDMENT
ORDER 1986

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At Wellington this 15th day of September 1986
Present:

His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 118c, 123, 124, and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Customs Tariff and Excise Duty Amendment Order 1986.

(2) This order shall come into force on the Ist day of October 1986.

2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff (as amended by section 27 of
the Customs Amendment Act 1986 and earlier enactments) is hereby
further amended by revoking so much of Part 1 as relates to items
04.02.001, 07.04.005, 11.08.012, 11.08.022, 22.05.013, 22.05.023,
22.05.029, 22.05.035, 22.05.041, 22.05.048, 22.06.013, 22.06.028,
22.06.035, 22.06.041, 22.06.059, 22.06.061, 22.06.071, 22.06.079,
22.06.091, 22.06.099, 24.01.004, 24.01.008, 24.02.001, 24.02.012,
24.02.018, 24.02.049, 27.10.024, 27.10.032, 29.16.017, 29.16.021,
39.02.272, 39.02.363, 39.02.376, 39.02.382, 58.02.062, 64.06.001,
64.06.009, 66.02.019, 69.14.002, 74.11.002, 83.08.001, 83.08.009,
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84.06.045, 84.10.049 and 85.03.000, and substituting the items, rates of
duty, exemptions from duty and statistical keys specified in the First
Schedule to this order.

3. Excise Duties amended—The Third Schedule to the Customs Act
1966 (as substituted by section 28 of the Customs Amendment Act 1986) is
hereby amended by suspending so much as relates to tariff item 24.02.001,
and substituting the item, description, and excise duty rate as set out in the
Third Schedule to this order.

4, Miscellaneous amendments to Customs Tariff—(1) Part I of the
Customns Tariff is hereby amended by adding to Note 1, “Terms,
Abbreviations, and Symbols” of the Tariff Notes the following item:

“A month and year, e.g., 7/86, shown against a duty rate indicates that
on the Ist day of that month the corresponding rate of duty
applies.”

(2) Part I of the Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by omitting
the word “he” wherever it appears in items 39.03.181, 85.14.011,
85.15.121, 85.15.221, 87.01.002, and 92.11.002, and substituting in each
case the words “the Minister”.

5. Exemptions created in relation to SPARTECA countries—Part I
of the Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by inserting in the column
headed “Preferential Tariff”, in respect of each Tariff item specified in the
Second Schedule to this order, the expression ‘“Pac Free”.

6. Consequential revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff (Starch)
Amendment Order 1984 (S.R. 1984/251) is hereby amended by revoking so
much of the Schedule as relates to items 11.08.012 and 11.08.022.

(2) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First
Schedule as relates to items 29.16.017, 39.02.254, 39.02.272, 39.02.363,
39.02.376, 39.02.377, 39.02.382, 58.02.062, 69.14.002, 74.11.002,
83.08.001, 83.08.009, 84.06.045, 84.10.049 and 85.03.000.

(3) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second
Schedule as relates to item 04.02.001.

(4) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Third
Schedule as relates to items 24.02.001, 24.02.012, 24.02.018, 24.02.049,
64.06.001 and 64.06.009.

(5) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth
Schedule as relates to items 07.04.005, 24.01.004, 24.01.008 and 29.16.021.

(6) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fifth
Schedule as relates to items 29.16.021 and 66.02.019.

(7) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Seventh
Schedule as relates to item 27.10.034.
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SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 4

Dairy produce; birds’ eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin,

not elsewhere specified or included

04.02 Milk and cream, preserved, concentrated or
sweetened:
04.02.001 - Liquid or semi-solid .. .. 10 Aul Free 0lB
Can Free 09H
LDC 8
LLDC Free
Pac Free

kg Whey

kg Milk (other than
whey) and cream, in
forms other than
powder or granules

8%2/9861

9861 439pi0
Juowpuswy € aswxg puv o] swoisn)

SLET



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 7
Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers
07.04 Dried, dehydrated or evaporated vegetables,
whole, cut, sliced, broken or in powder, but not
further prepared:
07.04.005 - Mushrooms . . . 20 Aul Free 00y kg
Can 12.5
LDC 12.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 11
Products of the milling industry; malt and starches; gluten; inulin
11.08 Starches; inulin:
11.08.012 - Cornflour, including wheaten cornflour 10/86 35 Aul 00B kg

7/87 30 1/86 5
7/88 25 1/8% Free

an
10/86 30
7/87 25
7/88 20

1741

9861 49pi0
Juawpuawy g Isxg puv ffuv] swoisny)

8%2/9861



11.08.022

- Other kinds

LDC
10/86 28
7/87 24
7/88 20
LLDC Free
Pac Free

. 10/86 35 Aul

7/87 30 1/86 5

7/88 25 1/87 Free
Can

10/86 30

7/87 25

7/88 20

LDC

10/86 28

7/87 24

7/88 20

LLDC Free

Pac Free

00H

9861 43piQ
Juouspuswy G asxg puv fuvg swony

8¥2/9861

GLSI



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 22
Beverages, spirits, and vinegar
22.05 Wine of fresh grapes; grape must with fermen-
tation arrested by the addition of alcohol:
- Other:
- - Having a f.0.b. value of less than $2.00 per
litre:
22.05.013 ---For further manufacture in a licensed
manufacturing area .. per?  $2.85 Aul Sparkling wine:
plus 20 10/§6 $12685 01K 1 _Red
plus :
7787 8214 058 L oihite
pius . Containing not
7/ 8? $15.43 more thangl4% vol.
pLus . . White:
77 //9809 };.71_26% o7 1 ...In conu_liner? of
LDC $2.85 ey O ot
plus 10 750 ml
LLDC Free (9g 1 ... In other
Pac Free containers
.. Red:

9861 13p10
ruawpuswy Cmq ssxg puv ffuv] swopsn) 9LST

8%5/9861



13c

15K

17F

198

21D

25G

29k

.. In containers of

a capacity of not
more than
750 ml

.. In other

containers

. Other:
.. Sherry:

.. In containers of

a capacity of not
more than
750 ml

.. In other

containers

.. Port:

.. In containers of

a capacity of not
more than
750 ml

.. In other

containers

.. Other kinds:

.. In containers of

a capacity of not
more than
750 ml

.. In other

containers

8%2/9861

9861 43pi0
uswpuawyy € aspxg puv fJuv] swopn)

LLST



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Wines of fresh grapes, etc.—continued
- Other—continued
- - Having a f.0.b., etc.,—continued
- — = Other:
22.05.023 - - --Containing more than 14% vol., forti-
fied by the addition of spirits or any
substance containing spirit $5.012 Aul Sherry:
plus 20 10/86 $5.012 o 1 . In containers of a
plus 10 capacity of not
7/87 $4.302 more than 750 ml
7 81)81u§35592 03A 1 . In other containers
. Port:
plus 5 IO r tai ¢
ey O 1 lnconaines ofa
I7,/l§8 $$25 (1)6122 more than 750 ml
plus 1'0 07D 1 . In other containers
LLDC $2.162 Other kinds:
Pac $2.162 08B 1 . In containers of a
capacity of not
more than 750 ml
09L 1 . In other containers

9861 13pi0
Juawpuawy Gnq sswxg puv ffuv] swoin)

8LET

8¥%2/9861



22.05.029 ----Other .. .. per? $4.17 Aul
plus 20 10/86 $4.17!
plus 10
7/87 $3.46!
plus 5
7/88 $2.75!
pluss
7/89 $2.04!
7/90 $1.32!
LDC $4.17!
plus 10
LLDC $1.32!
Pac $1.32!

O0lc
03k

05F

078

08L

09

Sparkling wine:
.Red

. White

Other:

. White:

.. In containers of a

capacity of not
more than 750 ml

.. In other
containers

. Red:

.. In containers of a
capacity of not
more than 750 ml

.. In other
containers

'Includes an amount of $1.32 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
2Includes an amount of $2.16 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

8¥2/9861

9861 4pi0
Jusupuawy K asxyg puv vy swopny

6LET



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Wines of fresh grapes, etc.—continued
- Other—continued
— - Other kinds:
- - - As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as the Minister
may prescribe:
22.05.035 - ---For further manufacture in a licensed
manufacturing area .. per 2 10/86 68c Aul Sparkling wine:
plus 20 10/86 68¢c  jc 1 _Red
7/87 51¢ plus 10 03K 1 White
plus 21.25 7/87 Sic ) )
7/88 34c plus 5 Other:
plus 22.5 7/88 34c . Containing not
7/89 17¢ plus 5 more than 14%
plus 2375 7/89 17c vol.:.
7/90 25 7/90 Free .. White:
LDC 68c  05SF 1 ... In containers of
plus 10 a capacity of not
LLDC Free more than
Pac Free 750 ml
078 1 ... In other
containers
.. Red:
095 1 ... In containers of
a capacity of not
more than

750 ml

9861 49p+0
JuawpuIwy ng asxg puv fJuv] swopsn)

08€1

8¥2/9861



11L 1 ... In other
containers

. Other:
.. Sherry:

136 1 ... In containers of
a capacity of not
more than
750 ml

15¢ 1 ... In other
containers

.. Port:

17K 1 ... In containers of
a capacity of not
more than
750 ml

19 1 ... In other
containers

.. Other kinds:

21H 1 ... In containers of
a capacity of not
more than
750 ml

29c 1 ...In other
containers

9861 43P0
8¥5/9861

quaupusuy Cng 2sxq puv fuvy swony)

I8€1



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Wines of fresh grapes, etc.—continued
- Other—continued
— — Other kinds—continued
- —— As may be approved, etc.—continued
— ——-Other:
22.05.041 -=---- Containing more than 14% vol., forti-
fied by the addition of spirits or any
substance containing spirit per® 10/86 Aul Sherry:
$12-338 10/ 816 312(-)842 Olc 1 .In containtgrs ofa
plus plus capacity of not
7/87 $2.67  7/87 $2.67* more than 750 ml
7p/lsu§‘ %5%(5)2 I 81u§25502 03K 1 . In other containers
: . Port:
fiSsasy 7dysiap 0¥ 1 .Inconainersofa
plus23.75  7/90 $2.162 Tore than 750 ml
1 92‘?22'516 LDEJE 2134 078 1 . In other containers
P LL]pDC $2.162 Other kinds:
Pac $2.162  08L 1 .In containers of a
capacity of not
more than 750 ml
091 1 . In other containers

G8SE1

9861 43piQ0
Juawpuawy € ssxg puv ffuvy swoiny)

8%2/9861



22.05.048 ----- Other kinds .. per £

22.06 Vermouths, and other wines of fresh grapes
flavoured with aromatic extracts:
- Vermouths
— - Other
22.06.013 - - - Containing more than 14% vol., fortified
by the addition of spirits or any sub-
stance containing spirit per £

10/86
$2.00:

plus 20
7/87 $183!
plus 21.25
7/88 $1.66!

plus 22.5
7/89 $1.49!
plus 23.75
7/90 $1.32

plus 25

$2.262

Aul
10/86 $2.00!
plus 10
7/87 $1.83!

plus 5
7/88 $1.66!

plus 5
7/89 $1.49
7/90 $1.32!
LDC $2.00!
plus 10
LLDC $1.32!
Pac $1.32!

Aul $2.162
Can $2.222
LLDC $2.162
Pac $2.162

OlH
03p

0SL

07G

08E

09c

00e

Sparkling Wine:
.Red

. White

Other:

. White:

.. In containers of a

capacity of not
more than 750 ml

.. In other
containers

.Red:

.. In containers of a
capacity of not
more than 750 ml

-. In other
containers

Includes an amount of $1.32 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
2Includes an amount of $2.16 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

8%2/9861

9861 47pi0
Juswpuawy K Isxg puv ffuv] swoysny)

£8€1



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Vermouths, etc.—continued
- Vermouths—continued
- — Other—continued
22.06.028 - — - Other kinds .. .. per  $1.42 Aul $1.32'  00B 1
Can $1.38!
LLDC $1.32!
Pac $1.32!
- Other:
- - Having a f.0.b. value of less than $2.00 per
litre:
22.06.035 ---TFor further manufacture in a licensed
manufacturing area .. perf $2.85 Aul 0lG 1 Containing more
plus 20 10/86 $2.85 than 14% vol,,
plus 10 fortified by the
7/87 $2.14 addition of spirits or
Jus 5 any substance
7 /58 $1.43 containing spirit.
plus 5 . Other:
7/89 72¢ 02E 1 Containing not more
7/90 Free than 6% vol.
LDC $2.85 05k 1 Containing more
plus 10 than 6% but not
LLDC Free more than 9.5% vol.
Pac Free 098 1 Containing more

than 9.5% vol.

9861 413pi0
¥8¢€1

Juswpuawy Qe asxg puv fuv] swopsn)

8%2/9861



- — = Other:

22.06.041 - ---Containing more than 14% vol., forti-
fied by the addition of spirits or any
substance containing spirit per % $5.012
plus 20
22.06.059 - —--Other .. .. perQ $4.17
plus 20

Aul
10/86 $5.012
plus 10
7/87 $4.302
plus 5
7/88 $3.592
plus 5
7/89 $2.882
7/90 $2.162
LDC $5.012
plus 10
LLDC $2.162
Pac $2.162

Aul
10/86 $4.17!
plus 10
7/87 $3.46!
plus 5
7/88 $2.75¢
plus 5
7/89 $2.04!
7/90 $1.321
LDC $4.17!
plus 10

LLDC $1.32!
Pac $1.32¢

00y

'Includes an amount of $1.32 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
2Includes an amount of $2.16 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

8%3/9861

9861 13p+0
Juswpuswy G as0xg puv fuv swopsn)

G8¢l



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Vermouths, etc.—continued
- Other—continued
— - Other kinds:
- — - As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as the Minister
may prescribe:
22.06.061 - ---For further manufacture in a licensed
manufacturing area .. per £ 10/86 68c Aul OlH | Containing more
plus 20 10/86 68c than 14% vol.,
7/87 Slc plus 10 fortified by the
plus 21.25 7/87 51c addition of spirits or
7/88 34c plus 5 angt:ubstancq i
plus 22.5 7/88 34c containing spirt
7/89 17¢ plus 5 - Other:
plus 23.75 7/89 17¢ 05L 1 Containing not more
7/90 25 7/90 Free than 6% vol.
LDC 68¢c 07c 1 Containing more
plus 10 than 6% but not
LLDC Free more than 9.5% vol.
Pac Free 09c 1 Containing more

than 9.5% vol.

9861 19pi0
Juawpuawy Gn 39xg puv fJuv] suwopn) 98¢1

8%3/9861



— -~ = Other:

22.06.071 —~=-=-= Containing more than 14% vol,, forti-
fied by the addition of spirits or any
substance containing spirit per %g/88462

plus 20
7/87 $2.672
plus 21.25
7/88 $2.502

plus 22.5
7/89 $2.332
plus 23.75
7/90 $2.162

plus 25

22.06.079 ----- Other kinds .. per 2 10/86
$2.00!

plus 20
7/87 $1.83!
plus 21.25
7/88 $1.66!
plus 22.5
7/89 $1.49
plus 23.75
7/90 $1.32!

plus 25

Aul
10/86 $2.842
plus 10
7/87 $2.672
plus 5
7/88 $2.502
plus 5
7/89 $2.332
7/90 $2.162
LDC $2.842
plus 10
LLDC $2.162
Pac $2.162

Aul
10/86 $2.00
plus 10
7/87 $1.83!
plus 5
7/88 $1.66!
plus 5
7/89 $1.491
7/90 $1.32!
LDC $2.00!
plus 10

LLDC $1.32!

Pac $1.32!

00E |

00F 1

'Includes an amount of $1.32 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
Includes an amount of $2.16 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

8%2/9861

9861 43pi0
Jusupuawy G sxg puv [fuv] swopsn)

L8¢1



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Vermouths, etc.—continued
- Other—continued
- — Other kinds—continued
— — - Other:
— — — = Other:
22.06.091 ----- Containing more than 14% vol., forti-
fied by the addition of spirits or any
substance containing spirit per 8 $5.012 Aul $5.012 00F 1
plus 20 plus 10
LDC $5.012
plus 10
LLDC $2.162
Pac $2.162
22.06.099 ----- Other .. .. per? $4.17! Aul $4.17" 00G 1
plus 20 plus 10
LDC $4.17!
plus 10
LLDC $1.32!
Pac $1.32!

'Includes an amount of $1.32 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
Includes an amount of $2.16 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

88€1

9861 43pi0
Juawpuawy Cn asxg puv fJuv suoin)

8¥2/9861



Chapter 24
Tobacco

24.01 Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse:

- For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing
warehouse into:

24.01.006 - - Tobacco, cigarettes, snuff .. .. 12.5
24.02 Manufactured tobacco; tobacco extracts and
essences:

24.02.001 - Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, including the
weilght of every band, wrapper or attachment

thereto .. .. . per kg $15.59!

plus 110

Aul 12.5
LDC 10
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Aul $15.59
plus 105
Can $15.59!
plus 105
LDC $15.59!
plus 105
LLDC $15.59!
plus 90
Pac $15.59!
plus 90

Olc
11L
21H
31E
418

01E
09L

kg
kg
kg
kg
kg

kg
kg

Not stripped, flue
cured, Virginia type
Not stripped, other
Wholly or partly
stripped, flue cured,
Virginia type
Wholly or partly
stripped, other
Refuse

Weighing less than
500g per 100
Other

Includes a minimum amount of $15.59 per kg being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

9861 13pi0
Juswpuawy Qn( 3s0xg puv fuvy swoysny)

8%2/9861

68€1



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Manufactured tobacco, etc.—continued
- Cigarettes:
24.02.012 -- Exccedmg in welght 1.134 kg per 1000
per kg $24.862 Aul $24.862 005 kg
plus 110 plus 105
LDC $24.862
plus 105
LLDC $24.862
plus 90
Pac $24.862
plus 90

24.02.018 --Not exceedmg in welght 1.134 kg per 1000
per 1000 $28.213 Aul $28.213  00G kg
plus 110 plus 105
LDC $28.21°
plus 105
LLDC $28.21°
plus 90
Pac $28.213
plus 90

9861 43pi0Q
JuaWpuIUWy (T IsxT puv fJuvy swoisn) 06€1

8%6/9861




- Other manufactured tobacco:

24.02.049 - - Other .. .. per kg $18.644 Aul $18.64¢ 01H
plus 110 plus 105 11E
Can $18.64¢ 21
plus 105 B
LDC $18.64¢ 31K
plus 105
LLDC $18.64¢
plus 90
Pac $18.64¢
plus 90 498

kg
kg
kg

kg

kg

Pipe

Cigarette
Pulverised waste
tobacco in liquid
Binders and
wrappers of tobacco
for use in the
manufacture of
cigars and cheroots

Other

2Includes an amount of $24.86 per kg plus 90 being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
3Includes an amount of $28.21 per kg plus 90 being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
“Includes an amount of $18.64 per kg plus 90 being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

9861 42p10
maupuswy ng Isvxg puv [fuv] swoisn)

8%2/9861

1681



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 27
Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation;
bituminous substances; mineral waxes
27.10 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bitumi-
nous minerals, other than crude; preparations
not elsewhere specified or included, containing
not less than 70% by weight of petroleum oils
or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals,
these oils being the basic constitutents of the
preparations:
- Motor spirit:
- - In other containers:
- — - Other:
27.10.024 -~---With a Research Octane No. (RO
less than 92 (regular grade) per 25 Aul 34.2¢! 00K 1

plus 31.37¢! Can 20
ord plus 31.37¢c!

or
LLDC 34.2¢!
Pac 34.2¢!

5681

9861 43piQ
JuIWPpUIWY NG ISVXT puv [fv [ suwon)

8¥3/9861



27.10.032 ----Other .. .. per 8 ’ %5 - Agl 342.Z)c2 0lL 1 Aviation spirit
plus 31.87¢? an Oth
oré  plus3lgie OF 1 o

or
LLDC 34.7¢?
Pac 34.7¢?

'Includes a maximum amount of 34.2 cents per £ being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.
Includes a maximum amount of 34.7 cents per £ being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

8¥5/9861

9861 42piQ)
uawpuawy Gy awwxg puv fuv] swopsn)

8681



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 29
Organic chemicals
29.16 Carboxylic acids with alcohol, phenol, alde-
hyde or ketone function and other single or
complex oxygen-function carboxylic acids and
their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and per-
acids, and their halogenated, sulphonated,
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives:
29.16.034 - 2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4-
dichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5-
trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2-methyl-4-
chlorophenoxybutyric acid, 2,4-dichlorophe-
noxybutyric acid, salts and esters of the fore-
going . .. .. .. 7/86 33.5 Aul 01k kg  2-methyl-4-
7/87 30 1/86 5 chlorophenoxyacetic
1/87 Free acid (MCPA), and
Can 25 salts and esters
LDC thereof
7/86 25  1lG kg 24 .
7787 24 diiorphinoryatic
L%gCFFgee esters thereof
€ 2p kg 245 ,
trichlorophenoxyacetic

acid and salts and
esters thereof

9861 49p+0
¥6€1

Juswpuawy € swxg puv fuv swopn)

8¥%5/9861



39.02

Chapter 39

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers;
articles thereof

Polymerisation and copolymerisation products
(for example polyethylene, polyte-
trahaloethylenes, polyisobutylene, polystyrene,
polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl
chloroacetate and other polyvinyl derivatives,
polyacrylic and polymethacrylic derivatives,
coumarone-indene resins):

- Monofil, rods and sticks, profile shapes and
seamless tubes:

— — Seamless tubes:
- - - Flexible:
- - — - Layflat:

31a

39G

kg

kg

2-methyl-4-
chlorophenoxybutyric
acid, and salts and
esters thereof

2,4-
dichlorophenoxybutyric
acid,and salts and
esters thereof

8%2/9861

9861 49pi0
Juswpuawy Gn( aspxg puv ffuv] swoisn)
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FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Polymerisation, etc.—continued
- Monofil, rods, etc.—continued
- - Seamless tubes—continued
- — — Flexible—continued
- = — = Layflat—continued
————— Unprinted —continued
—————— Other—continued
39.02.270 $1.00 Can $1.00 Polyethylene:
less 10 . High density:
03E kg ..Monolayer
05a kg .. Multilayer
. Low density:
11F kg ..Monolayer
15 kg  ..Multilayer
Polypropylene:
. Biaxially oriented:
25F kg ..Monolayer
293 kg  ..Multilayer
. Other:
35¢ kg  ..Monolayer
39F kg ..Multilayer
45L kg Polystyrene and its

copolymers

96¢1

9861 13pi0
Juawpuswy Gnq X pup [fuv] suwopn)
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- Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil:
- - Other:

-~ --Flexible films of a thickness not
exceeding 0.25 mm and exceeding 20 cm
in width:

— — — = Other kinds:
————— Printed:

39.02.363 ------ Biaxially oriented polypropylene;
polypropylene glass cloth laminate;
fluoro-polymers

49c
55H

59L

65E
69H

Free

02e
098
11D

kg
kg

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg
kg

Polyvinyl chloride
Copolymers of vinyl
chloride and vinyl
acetate

Acrylic polymers,
methacrylic
polymers and
acrylo-methacrylic
copolymers
Polyvinyl acetate

Other
polymerisation or
copolymerisation
products

Biaxially oriented
polypropylene:

. Monolayer

. Multilayer
Other

8¥6/9861

9861 43p+0
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FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Polymerisation, etc.—continued
- Plates, etc.—continued
- — Other—continued
— — - Flexible, etc.—continued
- — — — Other kinds—continued
————— Unprinted:
39.02.376 ------ Biaxially oriented polypropylene;
polypropylene glass cloth laminate;
fluoro-polymers .. Free Biaxially oriented
polypropylene:
02K kg .Monolayer
09G kg - Multilayer
113 kg  Other
—————— Other
39.02.380 per kg $1.00 Can $1.00 Polyethylene:
less 10 . High density:
02G6 kg ..Monolayer:
04c kg .. Multilayer
. Low density:
06K kg .. Monolayer
08F kg . . Multilayer

Polypropylene:

86€1

9861 43pi0
Juswpuswy nq asxg puv ffuv] swoisn)
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12D
14L
17

19a
21c

25F

278
29)

kg
kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

kg
kg

. Monolayer
. Mulitilayer

Polystyrene and its
copolymers

Polyvinyl chloride

Copolymers of vinyl
chloride and vinyl
acetate

Acrylic polymers,
methacrylic
polymers and
acrylo-methacrylic
copolymers
Polyvinyl acetate

Other
polymerisation or
copolymerisation
products

8%2/9861

9861 49pi0
Juawpuawy (g aswxsg puv [fuv] swoisn)

66¢1



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 58

Carpets, mats, matting and tapestries; pile and chenille fabrics; narrow fabrics;
trimmings; tulle and other net fabrics; lace; embroidery

58.02 Other carpets, carpeting, rugs, mats and mat-
ting, and “Kelem”, “Schumacks” and
“Karamanie” rugs and the like (made up or
not):

- Other:
- —Of coir:

58.02.062 - --Mats and matting .. .. 5

Aul Free
Can Free
LDC Free

LLDC Free

Pac Free

00D

m?2

9861 L2pi0
00¥%1

wawpuwy Qg Isxg puv Juv swoisn)
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Chapter 64
Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles
64.06 Gaiters, spats, leggings, puttees, cricket pads,
sll:in-g}lards and similar articles, and parts
thereof:

64.06.001 -Cricket pads and shin-guards and parts

thereof .. ..10/86 28.5 Aul Free 00G
7/87 25.5 Can 20

LDC 15

LLDC 15

064.06.009 - Other .. .. .. ..10/86 28.5  Aul Free 01F pr  Gaiters, spats and
7/87 25.5 Can 20 puttees
LDC 20 09a .. Parts
LLDC 20 11c pr  Legwarmers
21L pr  Leggings
29F pr Other
Chapter 66
Umbrellas, sunshades, walking-sticks, whips, riding-crops and parts thereof
66.02 Walking-sticks (including climbing-sticks and
isiel?t-sticks), canes, whips, riding-crops and the
e:
66.02.019 - Whips, riding-crops and the like ..10/86 28.5 Aul Free 00c
: 7/87 25.5 Can 20

LDC 20

LLDC Free

Pac Free

9861 13p10
Juaupuauy € as19xq puv [Juvy swopsny

8¥2/9861
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FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 69
Ceramic products
69.14 Other articles:
- Of porcelain or china:
69.14.002 - -Handles for cutlery, parts of lamps gas
fires and stoves .. .. Free Aul Free 02G6 Handles for cutlery
Can Free 09D Parts of lamps, gas
LDC Free fires and stogesga
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 74
Copper and articles thereof
74.11 Gauze, cloth, grill, netting, fencing, reinforcing
fabric and similar materials (including endless
bands), of copper wire; expanded metal, of
copper:
74.11.002 - Expanded metal, of copper .. .. 7/86 33.5 Aul 00k kg
7/87 30 1/86 5
1/87 Free
Can 25
LDC 20
LLDC Free

Pac Free

Gov1

9861 43p+0
Juswpuawy Cneq aoxg puv ffuvy swopn)

8%6/9861



Chapter 83
Miscellaneous articles of base metal
83.08.002 Flexible tubing and piping, of base metal 20 Aul Free 00F
Can Free
LDC Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 84

Boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof

84.06 Internal combustion piston engines:
- Vehicle engines:

84.06.045 - - Vehicle engines used for propelling vehi-
cles of Chapter 87 (other than cycle and

tractor engines): . 25 éul llg
an
GBR 15
LLDC Free
Pac F
et e No.
09L No.
11B No.
191 No.

8¥6/9861

9861 13pi0
wawpuawy G aswxg puv ffuv] swoisny)

Motor vehicle
engines of Tariff
headings 87.01 and
87.02 (excluding
agricultural vehicles)

. New engines

. Used engines:
.. Reconditioned
.. Other

Other

So¥1



FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

{114

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
84.10 Pumps (including motor pumps and turbo
pumps) for liquids, whether or not fitted with
measuring devices; liquid elevators of bucket,
chain, screw, band and similar kinds:
84.10.049 - Other .. .. .. .. 7/36 28.5 Aul Free Pumps:
7/87 25.5 Can 20 . Reci i
LDC 20 Ol No. eciprocating

LLDC Free 11D No. . Centrifugal
Pac Free 21A  No. .Rotary
29G No. .Other

39D .. Parts
41F No. Liquid elevators
49A .. Parts
Chapter 85
Electrical machinery and equipment; parts thereof
85.03.000 Primary cells and primary batteries .. ;/§6 gg Aéul OlH Cl  Cells
/87 1/86 5 Part
1/87 Free 09c .. arts
Can 25
LDC
7/86 30.5
7/87 27
LDC Free
Pac Free

9861 43pi0
Juswpuawy Qne asxg puv ffuvy swopsny)
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1986/248 Customs Tariff and Excise Duty Amendment 1405
Order 1986
SECOND SCHEDULE
EXEMPTIONS CREATED IN RELATION TO SPARTECA COUNTRIES
Tariff items amended in Part I of the Customs Tariff (by inserting in the

column headed “Preferential Tariff” in respect of each Tariff item specified
in the Schedule, the expression “Pac Free”)

TARIFF ITEM TARIFF ITEM TARIFF ITEM
64.01.001 64.02.009 64.03.018
64.01.011 64.02.011 64.04.001
64.01.018 64.02.018 64.04.007
64.01.021 64.02.021 64.04.018
64.01.031 64.02.023 64.05.000
64.01.037 64.03.001 64.06.001
64.02.001 64.03.011 64.06.009

Con. Regs.—14C



(Section 118B) “THIRD SCHEDULE
EXCISE DUTY

Notes—

1. Subject to these notes, interpretations of this Schedule shall be governed by the same rules of interpretation applicable
to the Second Schedule of this Act.

2. For the purposes of this Schedule “Tariff Item”, has the same meaning as in section 2 of the Customs Act 1966.

Goods of
Tariff Heading/
Tariff Item Goods Unit Rates of Duty
Tobacco
24.02 Manufactured Tobacco:
24.02.001 - Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, including the weight of
every band, wrapper or attachment thereto: per kg $15.59 plus 90

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

9861 49p+0
Juswpuawy Gng aswxg puv fJuv] suoisn) 90%1
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1986/248 Customs Tariff and Excise Duty Amendment 1407
Order 1986

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 October 1986,—

(a) Reduces duties on certain footwear from Pacific Forum Countries.

(b) Provides for the phasing down of duties on certain wines as a result of the Wine Industry
Development Plan.

(c) Removes the “specific rate” content of duties on certain tobaccos, and reduces various
“ad valorem” and excise duties, as a result of the Tobacco Industry Plan.

(d) Removes the “specific rate” content of duties on milk, cream and dried mushrooms.

(e) Amends the structure of certain tariff items in order to clarify their content.

(f) Provides a definition in the beginning of the Tariff for dates shown next to duties in the
Tariff.

(g) Provides for other minor amendments to various tariff items.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 18 September 1986.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



